
 

 

 
 
 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Friday 16 September 2022 

10.30 am 

Council Chamber, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Croad , Chair 

Councillor Towill, Vice Chair 

Councillors Alvey, Atiya-Alla, Biederman, Chopak, Dewhirst, Fitter, Hackett, Hopwood, 

Knowles, Loudoun, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rodgers, Samuel, Tilbey, and Wright. 

 

Independent Member for Cornwall: Sharon Minty  

 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 
 

Devon and Cornwall Police and 

Crime Panel 

 

c/o Plymouth City Council 

Democratic Support 

Floor 3, Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Ross Jago 

T 01752 668000 

E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published:   

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members. 

  

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 08 

September 2022.  

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. Public Questions    

  

 To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 

relevant to the panel’s functions. 

 

Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 

Plymouth City Council, Floor 3, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ or 

democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
Questions must be received at least 5 complete working days before the meeting. 

  

5. Confirmation Hearing for the Proposed Appointment Of 

Chief Constable Of Devon and Cornwall Police:   

(Pages 9 - 68) 

 

6. Involvement of the IOPC in Police Legitimacy:   (Pages 69 - 70) 

 

7. Commissioners Update Report:   (Pages 71 - 82) 

 

8. Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 Scorecard:   (Pages 83 - 

106) 

 

9. Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner 
received under The Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act:   

(Pages 107 - 
108) 

 

 

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

 

Friday 8 July 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Croad, in the Chair. 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Channon (Substituting), Chopak, Croad, Dewhirst, Guest 

(Substituting) Hopwood, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Samuel and Tilbey. 

 

Also in attendance: Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 

Commissioner), Frances Hughes (Chief Executive for the OPCC), Felicity Ridgway 

(Director of Operations for the OPCC) and Ross Jago (Head of Governance, 
Performance and Risk, PCC).   

 

The meeting started at 10:30 and finished at 12:30. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

83. Appointment of the Chair for Municipal Year 2022 - 2023   

 

Councillors Mrs Pengelly nominated Councillor Croad for the Chair of the Police 

and Crime Panel for the municipal year 2022 – 2023 which had been seconded by 

Councillor Guest.  

 

The Panel voted in favour of Councillor Croad.  

 

84. Appointment of the Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 2022 - 2023   

 

Councillor Guest nominated Councillor Towill for Vice-Chair for the municipal year 

2022 -2023 which had been seconded by Councillor Tilbey.   

 

Councillor Dewhirst nominated Councillor Atiya-alla but this was not seconded.  

 

The Panel voted and agreed to Councillor Towill to be the Vice-Chair for the 

municipal year 2022 – 2023.   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly took the Vice-Chair for the meeting in the absence of 

Councillor Towill who had provided apologies.  

 

85. Minutes   
 

The minutes from 28 January 2022 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

86. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

87. Public Questions   

 

The Panel received a question from Mr Alan Grant who had been present at the 

Panel meeting and asked:  

 

‘Over 2500 complaints against Police Officers in the year 2021 & 2022, with only one 

ending up in a Disciplinary Hearing. Would the Panel investigate an indictment of the 

complaint process, reflecting a complete lack of priority on the part of the Police? 

The indifference to the complaints is to discourage complainants and cover up the 

scale. An average of 18 months between a complaint being received, and a 

disciplinary hearing, is appalling. The Panel are referred to an exposure by The 
Herald, on 19 March 2022. All facts quoted came from the FOI office of D & C 

police’. 

 

The Commissioner answered:  

 

‘Thank you for your interest in how police complaints are handled. My Police and 

Crime Plan sets out my commitment to improving public confidence through world 

class policing, and to achieve this it is important that a clear, transparent and 

accessible complaints system is in place.  

 

In the two years 2021 and 2022 Devon & Cornwall Police (D&CP) recorded a total 

number of 2,940 complaints against officers, staff and special constables. The majority 

of these are about general levels of service and action following contact rather than 

misconduct allegations. Wherever possible, these are dealt with quickly through 

early service recovery and reflective practice.  

 

The threshold for misconduct is very specific. It is set out in statutory guidance as 

behaviour so serious that it justifies disciplinary proceedings or behaviour that is a 

criminal matter. It is a good thing that we see relatively few of these cases in Devon 

and Cornwall, and I am assured that when such cases do arise they are taken 

seriously. 

 

In those two years 2020 and 2021 the force recorded 238 cases. Of these, 167 have 

been concluded and 71 are still under investigation. Of those concluded, 25 

proceeded to disciplinary proceedings, 18 of which were misconduct hearings, 

resulting in 7 dismissals.  

 

So in reality, only 8% of all complaints were about misconduct in 2021 and 2022, 15% 

of those concluded were found to have cases to answer in formal proceedings and 

nearly half all of cases taken to misconduct hearings resulted in dismissal’. 
 

 

 

 

88. Commissioners Update Report   

Page 2



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

Alison Hernandez, the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner 

presented the update report to the Panel and highlighted:  

 

a)  The Chief Constable’s retirement and subsequent recruitment to the post; 

 

b)  Operation Medusa – an operation working with Merseyside Police’s County 

Lines Task Force to reduce drugs supply from that force area into the 

Devon and Cornwall area; 

 

c)  Prisoners building eco-homes to help tackle the South West housing crisis; 

 

d)  Commissioner’s Community Grant Schemes 2022;  

 

e)  Opening of six police station front offices;  
 

f)  Survey on 101 and 999 services;  

 

g)  Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022;  

 

h)  Shared Prosperity fund in the levelling up arrangements.  

 

Members of the Panel discussed:  

 

a)  Opening of rural police stations had been seen positively and has started 

to provide a presence in communities for the Police. It was 

acknowledged that there had been a challenge to open a front desk in 

Paignton and there we no viable options. The Commissioner would 

work with Councillor Hopwood to explore the possibility of a pop-up 

Police Station;  

 

b)  A recommendation from the precept meeting that took place on 28 

January 2022 would look to adopt recommendations from the male 

violence against women and girls commission. This had not been 

mentioned within the Commissioners update report and it was 

recommended for this to be detailed within the next Commissioners 

report;  

 

c)  Mutual aid had been a requirement from all forces to provide support for 

big events and had been a strategic policing requirement from the Home 

Secretary to support large public order events. At times in the Summer 

season, Devon and Cornwall would be able to use Mutual Aid to bring 

officers down to help with the influx of visitors. Equally Devon and 

Cornwall would be required to support other forces across the country 

with supplying officers to large public order events;  
 

d)  The Commissioner would update Councillor Tilbey with figures of 

Neighbourhood Policing numbers for Bude and Launceston due to 

reports from Neighbourhood Police teams not having increased staffing 

levels; 

Page 3



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

The Panel noted the report.  

 

89. Police and Crime Plan Scorecard   

 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner presented the report to 

members and members discussed:  

 

a)  The 
[...]
unities. The Devon and Cornwall Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner had been leading nationally on community engagement and 

co-chaired the national collaboration board on behalf of all Offices of 

Police and Crime Commissioners.  

 
The Commissioner would respond to Councillor Penberthy in relation to 

his query as to whether the specialist hate crime function in Plymouth had 

been removed and also reaffirmed her position to build trust in 

communities and for hate crime to be a priority as part of the recruitment 

process for the new Chief Constable.  

Page 4



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

The Panel noted the report.  

 

90. Police and Crime Plan: Road Safety Profile   

 

Alison Hernandez, The Police and Crime Commissioner presented the item to the 

Panel and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  Deaths of bikers in the region had increased substantially with 23 killed or 

seriously injured with 10 killed between 1 January and 8 July 2022, the 

baseline for all deaths on the road had been set to 58 for the year by Vision 

Zero. The Police had continued and increased efforts to get messages out 

to the public which had been supported by the Fire Service. Speed 

continued to be an issue for the increase in deaths in the region and the 

Commissioner re-affirmed her commitment for speed cameras and 
Community Speed Watch programmes; 

 

b)  Torbay Council had not engaged fully with the Vision Zero Partnership. The 

authority had a high number of pedestrian deaths and the Commissioner 

requested for more input from the authority in an attempt to drive a 

decrease in deaths. 

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  There had been an increase in noise complaints from residents in the 

region around motorbikes and the Panel were concerned about reports 

from residents indicating that baffles had been removed to increase noise. 

The Panel had been interested in noise cameras for noise hotspots in the 

region but noted only 5 had been allocated nationally. The Commissioner 

advised that ASB had been a priority within the Police and Crime Plan; 

there had been successful efforts with car owners through Sgt Owen 

Messenger and George’s Car Media through social media to address safety 

concerns but recognised more needed to be done with owners of 

motorcycles;  

 

b)  The ’20 plenty’ scheme is Cornwall had gathered pace with infrastructure 

in place with regards to staffing, the Commissioner endorsed the scheme 

but clarified that it was a Council led Policy; 

 

c)  For future the meetings the Commissioner would report on the 

monitoring of funded projects from the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner specifically the effects whether they had been positive or 

negative in relation to the funding granted to them;  

 

The Panel noted the report.   
 

 

 

 

91. Draft Annual Report 2021 - 2022   

Page 5



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

Alison Hernandez, The Police and Crime Commissioner presented the report to the 

Panel and highlighted the following points:  

 

a)  Serious Violence Prevention Partnership  

 

b)  10 year strategic victim support contract 

 

c)  Independent Custody Visiting scheme  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Hate crime should be reflected more in the next annual report should it 

be unable to detailed more in the 2021 – 22 report. Violence against 

women and girls should have a higher priority within the report. The 
Commissioner confirmed that this would be detailed much more in the 

annual report due to their strategic importance.  

 

b)  The Panel recommended that sections on hate crime and violence 

against women and girls be included in the Annual Report 2021 – 2022.  

 

The Panel noted the report.  

  

92. Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner received under 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act   

 

Frances Hughes, Chief Executive reported to the Panel that there had been one 

complaint in the reporting period which had dealt with by the Chair, Councillor 

Croad, in conjunction with Frances Hughes under Delegated Powers with no on-

going issues. 

 

The Panel noted the report.   

 

93. Work Programme   

 

Members of the Panel added the following items to the work programme:  

 

 Hate crime  

 Violence against women and girls  

 Confirmation of the Chief Constable  
 

Frances Hughes, Chief Executive advised the Panel that the Independent Office for 

Police Conduct had offered to come to the September meeting to deliver a 

presentation on the process of Police complaints 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
16th September 2022 

 
CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE PROPOSED APPOINTMENT OF 

CHIEF CONSTABLE OF DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
1.1 To provide notification of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s preferred candidate for the 

role of Chief Constable for Devon and Cornwall Police, and to seek confirmation of this 
proposed appointment through a confirmation hearing conducted by the Police and Crime 
Panel, as required by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Police and Crime Panel support Mr. Will Kerr OBE as the confirmed candidate to 

the role of Chief Constable for Devon and Cornwall Police. 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 
3.1  Mr. Will Kerr OBE is the Police and Crime Commissioner’s (the Commissioner’s) preferred 

candidate for the role of Chief Constable for Devon and Cornwall Police following a rigorous 
and robust application and interview process. 

3.2 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (PRSRA 2011) sets out a range of 
information that must be supplied by the Commiss
[...]
terested parties.  The post was advertised on 8th June 2022 and closed on 6th 
July 2022. (Appendix C) 

5.4  The shortlisting and interview panel was arranged. Given the significance of the Chief 
Constable role, a suitably skilled, experienced and senior panel was convened whom 
represented areas which had an impact on the delivery of policing services, as follows: 

• Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the 
Isles of Scilly (Appointing Officer) 

• Karime Hassan, Chief Executive of Exeter City Council and Exeter City Futures 
• Mark Shelford, Police and Crime Commissioner, Avon and Somerset 
• Angela Cossins, South West Regional Director of Probation 
• Kate Kennally, Chief Executive of Cornwall Council (Independent Member) 

 
5.5 In addition, the panel was advised and chaired by Frances Hughes (Chief Executive and   

Monitoring Officer, Devon and Cornwall OPCC) and Mr. Stephen Smith from the College 
of Policing. 

5.6  Collectively, the panel has extensive experience of recruiting at a senior executive level. It 
was confirmed that no panel member had any conflict that necessitated declaration.  

5.7  Relevant national guidance requires at least one of the panel to be an independent 
member. A key role of the independent member is to ensure the appointment principles of 
merit, fairness and openness are followed and to verify the extent to which the panel were 
able to fulfil their purpose (for example, to challenge and test that the candidate meets the 
necessary requirements to perform the role). 
Kate Kennally, Chief Executive of Cornwall Council agreed to act as the independent 
member of the panel and has written a separate report to the Police and Crime Panel 
confirming the fairness of the process and decision making (Appendix D). 

5.8 A comprehensive information pack for candidates was produced by the Chief Executive, 
and the supporting information was reviewed and revised. This included the terms and 
conditions
[...]
n policing. This helps them to adopt fresh 
perspectives and identify improvements.

■	 I work to create an innovative learning culture, recognising and promoting 
innovative activities.

■	 I lead, test and implement new, complex and creative initiatives that involve 
multiple stakeholders, create significant impact and drive innovation outside 
of my immediate sphere.

■	 I carry accountability for ensuring that the police service remains up to date 
and at the forefront of global policing.

Page 59



© College of Policing C480I1116

Protecting the public
Supporting the fight against crime

As the professional body for policing, the College of 
Policing sets high professional standards to help forces 
cut crime and protect the public. We are here to give 
everyone in policing the tools, skills and knowledge  
they need to succeed. We will provide practical and 
common-sense approaches based on evidence of  
what works.

college.police.uk 

Follow us
@CollegeofPolice #betterpolicing

Page 60



1 
 

 

Independent Member’s Report 

Recruitment of Chief Constable for Devon and Cornwall Police 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This is the Independent Member’s report relating to the appointment process for the 
next Chief Constable for Devon and Cornwall Police. It provides my assessment of the 
appointment process used by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly which I consider to have been conducted fairly, 
openly and based on merit. It also details the extent to which the interview panel 
fulfilled their responsibility to challenge and test the candidates’ suitability against the 
requirements of the role. 

1.2 Home Office Circular 13/2018 outlines that it is for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) to decide how they wish to run their appointment process for a Chief Constable. 
It is for them to decide at the end of the process which candidate they wish to appoint, 
subject to confirmation by the Police and Crime 
[...]
didates meet 
the necessary requirements to perform the role, and that the PCC should select a panel 
capable of discharging this responsibility. The PCC should also ensure that panel 
members are diverse, suitably experienced and competent in selection practices. They 
must adhere to the principles of merit, fairness and openness. All members were 
provided with a copy of this Guidance when they were invited to join the panel to ensure 
they are familiar with its content prior to the appointment process. The PCC’s 
responsibility to ensure that appropriate briefing/assessor training is undertaken by all 
panel members. This was conducted by the Chief Executive of the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. It is suggested that a panel of approximately five members 
is convened, but this is at the discretion of the PCC.  

3.3 Alison Hernandez PCC for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly, actively followed 
this advice. Within this appointment process the panel had been agreed at the outset 
as consisting of the following members: 

• Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles 
of Scilly 

• Frances Hughes, OPCC Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer (non-scoring Chair of 
the Panel) 

• Karime Hassan, Chief Executive of Exeter City Council and Exeter City Futures 
• Mark Shelford, Police and Crime Commissioner for Avon and Somerset 

Page 62



3 
 

• Angela Cossins, South West Regional Director of Probation 
• Kate Kennally, Chief Executive Cornwall Council 

3.4 The panel included an appropriate range of stakeholders from different parts of the 
public sector, while Karime Hassan also brought business experience from the private 
sector. Its composition and role mirrored the importance placed on partnership working 
in the locality.  

3.5 All panel members were identified for their strategic leadership experience to allow 
them to challenge and test others at executive level. All were given a briefing and 
access 
[...]
Crime Panel 
16th September 2022 

 
 INVOLVEMENT OF THE IOPC IN POLICE LEGITIMACY 

 
 

Representatives from the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) will be in 
attendance at the Police and Crime Panel to give a brief overview of their work, 
how they investigate police complaints and how it contributes to overall public 

confidence. 
 
 
The IOPC are independent of the police, government and interest groups and investigate 
the most serious and sensitive incidents and allegations involving the police in England 
and Wales. They also provide independent scrutiny to a significant number of cases 
investigated by the police.  
  
Over time, their remit covering police forces has been extended to include: 

• Police and Crime Commissioners and their deputies 
• the London Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, and his deputy 
• certain specialist police forces (including the British Transport Police, the Ministry 

of Defence Police and the Civil Nuclear Constabulary) 
• Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) 
• staff who carry out certain border and immigration functions who now work within 

the UK Border Force and the Home Office 
• the National Crime Agency (NCA) 
• officers carrying out certain functions at the Gangmasters and Labour Abuse 

Authority (GLAA) 
 
Most complaints about the police are dealt with by the relevant police force. Each force 
has a separate department that oversees complaints. These are generally called 
‘professional standards departments’ (PSDs). 
 
By law, all forces must refer certain matters to the IOPC. These include: 

• certain complaints made to their force – such as those that include an allegation of 
serious corruption or serious assault 

• indications that police officers or staff may have committed misconduct – for 
example, any suggestion that a criminal offence has been committed or that a 
serious injury has been caused 

Page 69 Agenda Item 6



  

• if someone had direct or indirect contact with the police
[...]
last reporting period.  

 

 
Dates 

Complaints 
received 

Number of 
Complaints 

recorded 

Number of 
Complaints 
unrecorded 

 
Total 

Complaints 
forwarded to 
the IOPC by 

the OPCC 

Complaints 
resolved 

11th May – 
7th September 2021 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

8th September – 
20th October 2021 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

21st October - 15th 
December 2021 

1 1 0 1 0 1 

16th December 2021 
– 14th June 2022 

1 1 0 1 0 1* 

15th June 2022 - 
7th September 2022 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Grand total 2 0 2 

 
 

* Resolved through the Chairman of the Panel 
 
 
 

Contact for further information 
Pierre Doutreligne 
Governance Officer 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 
Report prepared on 7th September 2022 

Page 107 Agenda Item 9

mailto:pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Confirmation Hearing for the Proposed Appointment Of Chief Constable Of Devon and Cornwall Police
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	16th September 2022
	Proposed Appointment of Chief Constable of Devon & Cornwall Police - Appendix A - 16th September 2022
	Proposed Appointment of Chief Constable of Devon & Cornwall Police - Appendix B - 16th September 2022
	Proposed Appointment of Chief Constable of Devon & Cornwall Police - Appendix C - 16th September 2022
	Proposed Appointment of Chief Constable of Devon & Cornwall Police - Appendix D - 16th September 2022
	Proposed Appointment of Chief Constable of Devon & Cornwall Police - Appendix E - 16th September 2022

	6 Involvement of the IOPC in Police Legitimacy
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	16th September 2022

	7 Commissioners Update Report
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	16th September 2022
	16. Police perpetrated domestic abuse: Report on the Centre for Women’s Justice Super-Complaint

	8 Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 Scorecard
	Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 Sc

Minutes of the meeting


 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 21 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

 
Wednesday 16 September 2022 & 21 September 2022 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Croad, in the Chair. 

Councillor Towill, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Alvey, Arnott (substituting for Councillor Loundoun), Chopak, 

Hopwood, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Samuel, Tilbey, and Wright. 

 

Also in attendance:  Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 

Commissioner), Frances Hughes (Chief Executive Officer for the OPCC), Nicola 

Allen (Treasurer and Chief Finance Officer for the OPCC), Felicity Ridgway 

(Director of Operations for the OPCC) & Ross Jago (Head of Governance, 

Performance and Risk for PCC). 

 

The meeting started at 10:00 on 16 September and was adjourned at 10:01. The 

meeting recommenced on 21 September at 16:00 and finished at 17:57. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

94. Minutes   

 

The minutes from 8 July 2022 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 

95. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

96. Public Questions   

 
There were no public questions.  

 

97. Confirmation Hearing for the Proposed Appointment Of Chief Constable 

Of Devon and Cornwall Police   

 

Alison Hernandez, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner presented 

the report to the Panel and highlighted the following key points: 

 

a)  Will Kerr OBE is the Police and Crime Commissioners preferred 

candidate for the role of Chief Constable for Devon and Cornwall 

Police; 

 

b)  The process had been carried out correctly, in a robust and transparent 

way; 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 21 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

c)  The Commissioner thanked Frances Hughes (Chief Executive Officer of 

the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner), Karime Hassan 

(Chief Executive and Growth Director of Exeter City Council),Mark 

Shelford (Police and Crime Commissioner for Avon and Somerset), 

Angela Cossins (South West Regional Probation Director) and Kate 

Kennally (Chief Executive of Cornwall Council) for their involvement in 

the recruitment process; 

 

d)  The Commissioner thanked all members on the panels and all partners, 

police officers, police staff and community members, as well as the 

Leaders and Councillors involved in the process. 

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Representation of rural areas in the interview process;  
 

b)  The strengths that were looked for in a candidate to meet the 

challenges of policing;  

 

c)  The Tri-Service officer in Cornwall, its continuation and possible 

expansion;  

 

d)  Community Engagement and Community Policing moving forward; 

 

e)  Increase in hate crime and the relationship between the police and 

protected characteristic communities; 

 

f)  Importance of actively listening to local communities and being as 

present as possible, with advocates in organisations too;  

 

g)  The importance having police officers who know local areas and 

working efficiently to deliver the best service; 

 

h)  Confidence in policing starts from within the police force itself and 

the importance of accepting responsibility; 

 

i)  Importance of social media and innovative working.  

 

 

The Panel agreed to pass a resolution under Section 100a (4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the public and press from the following item of 

business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 2 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 

1972 as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 
Following consideration by panel members, the Panel agreed to the proposed 

appointment of Will Kerr OBE as the Chief Constable for Devon and Cornwall 

Police.  

 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 21 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

98. Involvement of the IOPC in Police Legitimacy   

 

The Chair confirmed that due to the adjournment of this meeting from 16 

September to 21 September 2022, the IOPC had been unable to present this item 

and it would therefore be deferred to the next meeting of the Police and Crime 

Panel.   

 

99. Commissioners Update Report   

 

Alison Hernandez, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner provided 

an update to the panel and highlighted the following key points: 

 

a)  The Commissioner thanked Chief Constable Shaun Sawyer for his service 

for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly and wished him well in his 
retirement; 

 

b)  A new anti-social behaviour victim service was available and went live on 1 

August 2022;  

 

c)  Cornwall Community Foundation had been open to grants for funding to 

tackle anti-social behaviour, giving community groups and charities the 

chance to apply for funding provided by the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall, with Devon’s open until 2 

November 2022; 

 

d)  The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and 

Cornwall had managed to secure a further £200,000 for therapeutic 

support for children who have been exploited or abused; 

 

e)  Safer Streets had been successful in helping Plymouth, Exeter, Torbay, 

North Devon and Cornwall secure funding from Central Government to 

fight crime hotspots; 

 

f)  The Home Office had called for evidence for seasonality and sparsity in 

relation to their funding formula review. The Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall would be submitting a 

response and the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners would 

submit a joint response.  

Nicola Allen, Treasurer and Chief Finance Officer added that 

infrastructure and productivity needed to reach more sparse areas and 

have evidenced that the seasonality in demand for the region was over 8-

12 weeks not just for specific events.  

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that: 
 

a)  Within the report in section 8 of the report, Violence against Women and 

Girls Commission for Plymouth, actions would be added to the annual 

report based on the recommendations; 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 21 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

b)  SWAN (Safety of Women At Night) had been launched in Exeter in 

partnership between Exeter City Council and the University of Exeter 

which extended CCTV coverage across the city, upgraded CCTV 

equipment, provided a “safe place bus” and bystander training. 

 

c)  There were difficulties in prosecuting vehicles with excessive vehicle noise. 

Work was underway to progress ways in which vehicles with excessive 

noise could be prosecuted. 

 

The Panel agreed to note the report. 

 

100. Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 Scorecard   

 

Alison Hernandez, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner introduced 

this item to the Panel.  
 

In response to questions raised it was reported that: 

 

a)  There were concerns over the increasing wait times for the emergency 

contact numbers. The Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and 

Cornwall Police acknowledged the issues around the phone lines, 

particularly around the 101 number and that it was a priority to improve 

the service; 

 

b)  A report into the issues had been requested to be presented at the 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel meeting in November 2022. 

 

The Panel agreed to note the report.  

 

101. Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner received under 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act   

 

Frances Hughes, Chief Executive for the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner reported that no new complaints had been received since the last 

Panel meeting on 8 July 2022.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


